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Pacific Gas and Eleckic Company Kim A. Sioai
[,4anaqrr

a l  , .

JuLy  1 ,  1992

Ms. alenni f  er Eberle
Al-arneda County Department of Public Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 9462I

Re3 PG&Ers Oakland Power Plant Diesel  Dump Tank Removal Project

Dea r  Ms .  Ebe r l e r  i - * -

For your inforrnation, encfosed is the report of test results for
soil- borinq samples taken around Diesel Fuel Dunp Tanks #2 and #3
at Oakland Power Plant on 6/3/92. Your of f ice was not i f ied of  the
planned sanpl ing on 5/29/92. There were no representat ives fron
your of f ice on si te the day of  the sampl ing.

A registered geologist  f rom PG&Ers Technical  and Ecoloqical
Servi-ces (TES) supervised the drilling conducted by Por4rer Core,
an outside contractor. samples v/ere collected from a total of
four bor ings. Total  sample depths were 7.0 feet for three of the
borings and 6.o feet for the fourth.  A11 bor ings were terninated
at the saturated soi l  zone.

The f i rst  and second soi l  bor ings (designated UT]- and UTz) were
taken adjacent to Tank #2. The third and fourth borinqs (UT3 and
UT4) hrere performed adjacent to Tank #3. Results f ron bor ing UT1
showed that dieseL concentrations decreased with depth fron 27OO
pprn at  the 5.5 to 6.0 foot interval  to 72 ppn at the 6.5 to 7.0
foot interval .  Sampfes fron UTz indicated diesel .  at  2500 ppn in
the  4 .5  to  5 .o  foo t  range  and  a t  3800  ppn  i n  the  6 .5  to  7 .0  foo t
range. In samples from UT3, the maximum 1evel,  of  diesel  was 29OO
ppn  a t  t he  5 ,5  to  6 .0  foo t  l eve ] ,  dec reas ing  to  t7O ppn  a t  6 .5  to
7.0 feet.  Results f rom UT4 indicated 1eve1s of diesel  at  Zo ppn
and  L40  ppn  i n  the  4 .5  to  5 .0  and  5 .5  to  6 .0  foo t  range
respective l-y.

Further soil- rernoval from the vicinity of the two tank l-ocations
would be very diff icul-t due to the close proxirnity of in-service
el-ectr ical  equipment and refated structures. addi t ionalLy, soi l
removal equiprnent would have limited access to the area Clue to
space constraints.

d Jitters Por|1,/Potreror'
0akland Pl]wer Prants
Strarn Gefrralicrr
l00C Evars Avrrue
Saf  t fa fc  sco CA 94124
415/695 2200

i l
I



The previous diesel- dump tanks, which were the original sources
of the contanination, have been renoved and repLaced with
double-rtalled tanks, placed within sealed concrete vaults. The
area around the tanks has been paved, srhich will prevent further
vert ical  nigrat ion of  rain water,  Addit ional ly,  i t  is  PG&Ers
intention to address any residual site contamination which nay
present_upon the deconmissioninq and closure of oakland Power
Planty ' -we do not bel ieve that the renaining l"eveLs of diesel  in
the sotl present a significant threat to human heaLth or the
environment. For thes,e -_reasons, PG&E requests that this project
be considered conplete.)

If more infornation or clarification is needed regarding this
matter,  p lease contact Mr.  Rex Bel l  of  ny staf f  at  (415)
695-2205.

Sincerely r

nUr,lix-
l : - ' '

RB:Tb

cc: Mr.  Rich Hiet t
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street,  sui te 500
Oakl-and, CA 946f2
(hrl enc losure )

Enclosure

be

i\-
Jr.

p//*,f-
Kim A.  S10at
P1ant Manager



bcc: LFwomack / Fwstrehl itz
cTsanders (w/enclosures)
DFRunkl_e
MLyons
MEwalneuski
cEchaney
LRenter ia / DWi 1l iams
Cent ra l  F i l -e :  402.361 (w/enc losures)



Prepared by: Approved by:

David Gilbert
Senior Englneer

Registered Geologist  No. 4888

Gary E. Nulty
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INTRODUCTION

Three underground diesel  dump tanks were excavated and replaced at PG&E's Oakland Power

Plant on November 6,  1991. The power plant is located at 50 Mart in Lulher Klng, Jr .W"v,, ,  - . , ,
Oakland, Callfornla (Figure 1). {{ter rne excavations were backfilled, Alameda C."*y 

l\,,:.i:}.,-lL
Department of Health Services requested PG&E to perlorm contirmation soll sampling near -i1 i u.- ,
d iesel  tanks #2 and +3 to quant i fy the levels of  diesel  remaining in the soi ls near the tanki)  1.1 ' '  1\ '
This report descrlt)es the field methodology, analytical procedures and results of confirmation

soi l  sampl ing performed on June 3, 1992 near the diesel  tanks at  PG&E's Oakland Power

Plant.

METHODS

Soil samples were collected from four soil borings; borings UTI and UT2 were located

immediately adiacent to diesel tank #2 and borings UT3 and UT4 were located near diesel

tank #3 (Figure 2).  Soi l  samples were col lected using a hydraul ic soi l  cor ing device that has

a 2-inch split spoon sampler connected to standard drill rod. The subsurface soils were

sampled continuously from the depths approximating the bottom of the former underground

tanks to groundwater. All boreholes were logged by a qualilied field geologist under the

supervision of a registered geologist.

The tol lowlng procedures were employed when col lect ing and handl ing the soi l  samples:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Prior to sampling, the sampling probe and sampling liners were washed with
a trisodlum phosphate solution and rinsed with potable water.

The soil samples were retained in the sample liners with aluminum foil and
plastic end caps, secured in place with plastic adhesive tape.

Each sample was labeled in water prool ink with the job name, job number,
bor ing number,  sample depth, date,  and t ime col lected.

A description ol the soil sample was entered on a boring log form by the
field geologist. This description included the soil classification (ASTM
D-2487-83), color, moisture content, and consistency (in relative terms) and
estimated degree ol hydrocarbon content (i.e., organic vapor analyzer
measurements).

lmmediately after sample collection and labeling, the samples were placed
in a sturdy ice chest containing ice. The lemperature in the ice chest was
maintained at or below 4 o C.

When soi l  sampl ing was f in ished, a completed chain.of .custody form was
inserted and the ice chest was closed and sealed.

The sealed ice chest was transferred to a state of California-certified
analytical laboratory (Chromalab, Inc. in San Ramon).

1 .

o .

7

cqa06-24-92/8500a/cp29
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trfi.E!

PG&E Oakland ;;5i"

o 2 4 miles

Figure 1. Site location map.
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The soil samples submitted to Chromalab, Inc. were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons

as diesel  (TPH-D) (EPA method 3550/8015) and benzene, lo luene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

(BTEX) (EPA method 8020).

RESULTS

The area evaluated in this investigation is underlain by sand and clay. The borings generally

encountered sand fill to a depth of 3 to 5 feet. Beneath the fill was a well graded sand
lmmediately underlain by gravel showing a well developed fining upward sequence. A I -foot

clay layer was encountered in boring UT3 at 6 feet. Saturated soils were encountered at

approximately 7 feet below grade. A distlnct petroleum odor was noted in the bottom of
each boring with varying levels of hydrocarbons present as measured in the field with the

organic vapor meter.  Bor ing logs are included in Appendix A.

Table 1 presents the results ol the analytical analysis. TPH-D and BTEX compounds were
present in all the borings in varying amounts; however, benzene was not detected in any of
the soil samples. Sample UT1 (5.5 to 6.0 feet) contained xylenes (6.3 /g/kg) and TPH-D
(2700 mg/kg). Sample UTI (6.5 to 7.0 feet) contained toluene (130 pglkg), ethylbenzene
(140 pg/kg),  xylenes (1300 pglkg),  and TPH-D (72 mSlkS).  Sample UT2 (4.S to S.O teet)

contained toluene (10 pglkg),  xylenes (10 /g/kg),  and TPH-D (2500 mg/kq).  Sample UT2
(6.5 to 7.0 feet) contained toluene (8.7 /g/kg), ethytbenzene (28 pglkg), xytenes (22O pg/kgl,

and TPH-D (3800 mg/kg). Sample UT3 (4.5 to 5.0 feet) contained xylenes (10 pglkg), and
TPH-D (530 mS/kS). Sample UT3 (5.5 to 6.0 feet) contained toluene (6.7 /g/kg),
ethylbenzene (17 pg/kgl, xylenes (140 pg/kg), and TPH-D (2900 mS/kS). Sampte UT3 (6.5

to 7.0 feet) contained toluene (10 pglkg), ethylbenzene (22 pg/kg), xylenes (57 pg/kgl, and
TPH-D (170 mg/kg).  Sample UT4 (4.5 to 5.0 feet)  contained TPH-D (20 mS/kS).  Sampte UT4
(5.5 to 6.0 feet) contained ethylbenzene (5.7 pg/kg), xylenes (29 /g/kg), and TPH-D
(1a0 mg/kg). Analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody are included in Appendix B.

I
I
I
I
I
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uT1 5.5-6.0

I ur', 6.5-7.0

t urz 4.s-s.o

Table 1
Summary of Analytical Results

Oakland Power Plant
Diesel Dump tanks #2 and #3

DATE B X TPI+D
BORING SAMPLED pg/kg pg/kg pg/kg pg/rc

I 
urz6.5-7.0

uT3 4.5-5.0

I ur3 5.5-6.0

I 
ur3 6.5-7.0

uT4 4.5-5.0

I u-o 5.s-6.0

I
t 

rPH-D =

T=
E=
x=
<=

6t3/92

6t3/92

6t3t92

6/3t92

613t92

6/3/92

6/3/92

6/3/92

6/3t92

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

130

10

8.7

<5.0

o . t

'10

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

140

<5.0

28

<5.0

17

22

<5.0

5.7

6.3

1300

10

220

10

140

5 T

<5.0

29

2704

72

2500

3800
....::

530

2900

170

20

140

t -  i-l1-rk*

t+
1

I
t
I
I

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Concentrations of analyte were non-detectable at or above
stated detection Iimit.
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CONCLUSIONS

The fol lowing conclusions are drawn from the investigation:

1 . Soi l  beneath the underground tanks consists predominant ly of  wel l  graded
sand with some clay.

Saturated soil is present beneath the site at approximately 7 feet below
grade.

Petroleum hydrocarbons, in the form of volatile hydrocarbons (BTEX) and
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) are present to some degree
in all of the borings performed. Benzene, however, was below the detection
limit in each of the soil samoles analvzed.

cla06-24-92/89€Oa/cp29
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BORING LOGS
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'T BORING LOG l J o h N o .  I

I 600071e4 EA I
Boring No.

UT-1 ' 1  . r 1

FTI"E I
I a.r 'ql t PG&E 

I Oaktand power ptant 
]

DRILLING
F - ^ - r - r ' r r . - E , . " e u . t r E

Power Core Mike Nosewicz NA

F. F l in t Not Encountered
DATE

6/3t92
OATE

6t3/92
Type & DiarElerol Bo ng

1-7 /8' Hydraulic Sampler

0

'I

)

3

o

7

o

9

1 0

1 l

1 ?

1 3

'14

1 5

t o

17

18

Sand lill, light moderate brown with concrete rubble

OVM = 6ppm
Clayey sand,dark gray, fine grained, poorly sorted

Fining upward, well graded gravel at bottom, saluraled,
petroleum odor, OVM = 59PPm

BOH

-l
_l
-t

l_l

I_-l

I
T

+,
'//)

SP

DU

60007150G5T1102
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'T BORING LO 60007194 EA
Eoring No.

UT-2 1 d 1

PG&E Oakland Power Plant DRILLING
^  - T  T r r  I  E  I  C l l \ l  l c t l  ' r l r  r  E

)ril ns Coitaclo. I Dill6r

Power core I Haite Nosewlcz NA
Lo99€. 8y 

I 
sud.€ co

F. Flint I Asphalt Not Encountered
OATE

6t3t92
OATE

6t3/92
Typ6 I Diaftler of Bodng

1 -/8" Hydraulic Sampler

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

10

11

13

1 4

1 5

t o

17

'18

Sand fill, with rubble, moderate brown to gray

Clayey sand, light moderate brown, f ine
grained, no odor

OVM = 7.7ppm

Dark gray sand lining upwards sequence, gravel at
bottom, petroleum odor, OVM = 30PPm

Saturated

BOH

SP

'//
DU

.{

SW-t
J

600071s0G5T1102
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rl BORING LOG 60007194 EA
Boring llo,

UT-3 1" r1

EftF'%* ry
Oakland Power Plant I

DRILLING
6 T ^  n r  - ' r  r - l  E t l \ r r o u ' r r r r r

I  
D,ird

I Mike NosewiczPower Core NA

I 
s!da€ condirlons

F. Flint I Asphalt Not Encountered
OATE

6/3/92
DATE

6/3t92
Typ6I Oiatul€.ol Eo.ing

1-7 /8" Hydraulic Sampler

1 -

e -

b

10 -

1 1 -

12-

l e -

t c

t o

Sand {ill, with rubble, moderale brown, no odor

OVM = 18ppm

OVM = 6ppm

Clay, light green, with discoloration lo black,
salurated, petroleum odor, OVM = sppm

BOH

SP

/,/,/

60007150G5T1102
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'T BORING LOG 60007194 EA UT-4

ITfEE -'[* ry
Oakland Power Planl I  pRTLLTNG

Power Core
I D"r.'
I Mike Nosewicz NA

Loseed By 
I 

suda6 co

F. Flint I Asphalt Not Encountered
DATE

6t3t92
DAT€

6/3t92
TyFe a Oim16r ol Boirg

1-7 tA" Hydraulic Sampler

0

1

3

6

7

at

I

10

' l l

12

13

1 4

t c

16

17

18

Sand lill. with rubble, moderate brown, no odor

Sand and gravel, lining upwards, odor,
OW = 22ppm

BOH

SP

SW

60007150G5T1to2



Appendix B

ANALYTICAL DATA SHEET AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
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] cnnoMALAB, tNc.
f Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5  DAYS TURNAROUND

June 5, 1,992 Chromal,ab Fi le No.2 0692025

P .G .e  E , /TES

Attn: Fred Flint/ cary Nulty

RE: Nine rush soi l  samples for Diesel /BTEX analyses

Project Nane: OAKLAND P.P.
Project Number:  50007154 EA TESA 22375
Date Sanpled: June 3, 1992 Dale Subnitted: June 3 t L992
Date Extracted: June 4, 1992 Date Analyzed: June 4,1992

RESI'LTS :

EthYI Total
Sanp Ie Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene xylenes

I .D.  (mg/Kql  ( l ,q /Kq)  ( r rq/Kq)  ( l jq /Kq)  (sg lKg)

ur l .  5 .5 -6 .  O  2700
uT l  5 .5 -7 .  O  72
uT2  4 .5 -5 .  O  2500
uT2  5 .5 -7 .  O  3800
uT3  4 .5 -5 .  O  530
uT3  5 .5 -5 .  O  2900
uT3  6 .5 -7 .0  170
I I I 4  4 .5 -5 .  O  20
uT4  5 .5 -6 .0  140

BI,ANK N. D.
sPrKE RXC. 1053
DI]P SPIKE REC 1O7t
DET. LI I{ IT 1.0
UETHOD OF 35501

ANAIYSIS 8015

chromalab, Inc.

Analvtical Chenist

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .
91 t
99 t
5 .0

8020

N.D .  N .D .  6 .3
130  140  13  00
10  N .D .  10
a .7  2A  220
N .D .  N .D .  10
6 .7  ! 7  140
10  22  57
N .D .  N .D .  N .D .
N .  D .  5 .7  29

N .D .
918
998
5 .0

8020

I
I
I

N.  D .  N .D .
922 918
1018  998
5 .0  5 .0

8020  8020

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

2239 Omsga Road,  #1 .  San Flamon,  Cal i forn ia 94583
5l0/831-1788 .  Facsimi le  510/831-8798

Federal  lD #68-0140157
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